

---

Docket No. 18-5188

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October 2019 Term

---

**Hank Shrader,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**State of New Tejas,**  
*Respondent*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 14  
Attorneys for Respondent  
November 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

*Factual Background* .....4

*Procedural History*.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....10

    I. When deciding a motion to dismiss a state criminal prosecution based on immunity under the Supremacy Clause, disputed issues of fact are viewed in the light most favorable to the State .....10

        A. Under the plain language of Rule 12, a court can resolve an immunity defense by pretrial motion only if it can be determined without a trial on the merits.....11

            1. The standard of review used by the Thirteenth Circuit is in line with the analogous civil motion by which a defendant raises an immunity defense .....14

2. Frivolous or vindictive criminal charges by states against federal officers will not survive 12(b) motions because the State must prove by way of more than mere allegations that material facts are in dispute.....	19
B. In addition to the plain language of Rule 12, the Sixth Amendment guarantees a jury trial where material facts are in dispute .....	24
II. A federal officer will be immune from suit under the Supremacy Clause if the officer’s conduct was authorized by federal law and was subjectively and objectively reasonable for the performance of the officer’s duties.....	27
A. A federal officer will not be immune from suit for his conduct that is in violation of state law where the officer was performing an act not authorized by federal law .....	31
1. Supremacy Clause immunity applies only to conduct that occurs when the officer is acting within the scope of his official duties .....	34
2. Even if this Court adopts the actual authority interpretation of <i>Neagle</i> , Agent Schrader is not entitled to immunity. ....	38
B. A federal officer will not be immune from state prosecution if his actions were not necessary and proper to fulfilling his federal duties .....	40
1. For a federal agent’s conduct to be “necessary and proper” it must be subjectively reasonable .....	42
2. For a federal agent’s conduct to be “necessary and proper” it must be objectively reasonable. ....	47
C. Supremacy Clause Immunity is narrower than Qualified Immunity and does not depend on whether the law was clearly established.....	49

1. Likening Supremacy Clause Immunity with Qualified Immunity obfuscates the policy considerations supporting and distinguishing the two doctrines .....	51
2. Even if this Court adopts the solely objective view of <i>Neagle</i> 's "necessary and proper" prong, Agent Schrader is not entitled to immunity .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	50
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	15
<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014) .....	36, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	47
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	37
<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Names Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Cain</i> , 56 F. Supp. 56 (E.D. Pa. 1944) .....	53
<i>Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Cartier v. Lussier</i> , 955 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Castle v. Lewis</i> , 254 F. 917 (8th Cir. 1918) .....	54
<i>City of Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	17
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	30, 33–35, 40, 41, 46, 48
<i>Connecticut v. Marra</i> , 528 F. Supp. 381 (D. Conn. 1981) .....	30, 35
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	8, 26–41, 44–46, 48, 51, 52, 54
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1892) .....	15, 49, 51
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17, 24, 25, 41
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) .....	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	10, 12, 17, 19, 30, 40, 47, 50, 51
<i>Massachusetts v. Hills</i> , 437 F. Supp. 351 (D. Mass. 1977) .....	32, 38, 39

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. V. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	10
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	15
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22, 23, 34, 44
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	40, 42
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899) .....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Petition of McShane</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964).....	42
<i>Santiago v. Fenton</i> , 891 F.2d 373 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	16

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	15
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	47
<i>State of Maryland v. DeShields</i> , 829 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) .....	32, 33
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	28, 29, 33, 48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969) .....	9
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 535 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	24
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13, 19, 30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
<b>Statutory Provisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14, 47
FED. R. CRIM. P. 12.....	7, 9, 10–16, 18, 19, 40, 46
NEW TEJAS PENAL CODE § 22.01 .....	11, A-2
NEW TEJAS PENAL CODE § 22.02 .....	11, A-3
NEW TEJAS PENAL CODE § 50.01 .....	11, A-4
NEW TEJAS PENAL CODE § 50.02 .....	11, A-5

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>The Jury: The Criminal Justice System's Different Voice</i> 62 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1377 (1994) .....	23, 24
Charles Alan Wright & Andrew D. Leipold, 1A Federal Practice and Procedure § 191 (West 4th ed. 2008) .....	13
James Fallows Tierney, <i>Summary Dismissals</i> 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1841 (2010).....	10, 13, 24
James Wallace, <i>Supremacy Clause Immunity: Deriving a Willfulness Standard from Sovereign Immunity</i> 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1499 (2004) .....	11, 30, 50, 51, 52
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (Aspen Law & Business 4th ed. 2003) .....	49
Seth P. Waxman, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> 112 Yale L.J. 2195 (2003) .....	31, 46, 47
Stephen A. Cobb, <i>Jettisoning "Jurisdictional": Asserting the Substantive Nature of Supremacy Clause Immunity</i> 103 Va. L. Rev. 107 (2017).....	30
Susan L. Smith, <i>Shields for the King's Men: Official Immunity and Other Obstacles to Effective Prosecution of Federal Officials for Environmental Crimes</i> 16 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 1 (1991).....	31, 32, 37, 38, 39

Docket No. 18-5188
